
CONTROL EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE
(CONFIDOR 200SL-IMIDACLOPRID AND BENEVIA- CYANTRANILIPROLE) ON

WHITEFLY Bemisia tabaci IN CHILLI CROPS.

AZRUL HAFIQ BIN RAMLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science.Glons) Plantation and Agrotechnology
In the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for degree of Bachelor of

Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and

Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher

education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been

made of the work ofother people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi

MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that ,

any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a

written consent of UiTM.

~.,Candidate's signature: .

Name: AZRUL HAFIQ BIN RAMLI

t cs( t-/::J.<) I 'S:
Date: .

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in

terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology,

Universiti Teknologi MARA.

ctb:'. \ ISMAIL BIN RAKfBE
.a . " . PENSYARAHSignature: ..~p€i"fac!1'lnga'tiLl" • •A .

U · . . on groleknolooJ
nrversu: TeknoJQtli MARA (M I ~

Name of Supervisor: EN. ISMAIL BR'/~I~I.l;5;l1 3 0 o f.1 e rli~:~a)
Ivl ela.~a

POSit.ion: 10/ f.~t~ .
Date L: ? .

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Objective of study
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Research Question
1.5 Hypothesis Testing
1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Significant of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Chilly industry in Malaysia
2.2 Whitefly (Bemisia tabaci)
2.3 Pre-Mix insecticide (Confidor 200SL: Imidacloprid)
2.4 Pre-Mix insecticide (Benevia: Cyantraniliprole)

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Experimental site
3.2 Experiment Set up

3.2.1 Seeds
3.2.2 Germination tray and peat moss organic soil
3.2.3 Maintenance activity

3.3 Experiment Layout
3.4 Working Schedule
3.5 Application of treatment
3.6 Parameter
3.7 Data analysis

3.7.1 Randomized Block Completely Design
3.7.2 ONE-WAY ANOVA

CHAPTER 4: RESULT
4.1 Population of whitefly based on application.
4.2 Graphical summary of data application.
4.3 Paired t-Test Results
4.4 One Way ANaYA Results

iv

Page
11

111

IV-V

VI

V11

V111

IX

X

1-2
3
3
3
4
4
4

5-6
7-8
9
10

11
12-14

15
16
17
17
17
17
18

19-20

21
22
23-24



CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

v

25-27

28-29

30-31

32-51



ABSTRACT

CONTROL EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE (CONFIDOR 200SL­
IMIDACLOPRID AND BENEVIA- CYANTRANILIPROLE) ON WHITEFLY

Bemisia tabaci IN CHILLI CROPS

This study was conducted to observe the control efficacy of the pre-mix insecticide that
will be applied on the chilli crops in the UiTM Jasin share farm. The purpose of this study
about the pest population that seriously attacking the chilli crops which is whitefly Bemisia
tabaci. Serious damage had been reported due to the increasing of this pest population and
thus, by using this pre-mix insectic ide, which is Confidor 200SL-Imidacloprid and
Benevia- Cyantraniliprole in order to control the pest population and also use untreated
water as biological control. This research also indicates the efficiency ofthe treatment that
had been applied to different plots of chilli crops that had been planted . The data that has
been collected in field and was analyzed in the laboratory in order to determine its species.
Based on the data collected in laboratory, Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD)
was used to calculate the populations of whiteflies that has affected the chilly crops. From
the calculation that was calculated , Confidor 200SL had given more effective control in
controlling pest population of whiteflies rather that Benevia insecticide. It react more
quickly that other pesticide and give more effective control to chilli production.

ix


	CONTROL EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE (CONFIDOR 200SL-IMIDACLOPRID AND BENEVIA- CYANTRANILIPROLE) ON WHITEFLY Bemisia tabaci IN CHILLI CROPS
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Objective of the study
	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Hypothesis Testing
	1.6 Scope of study
	1.7 Significant of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Chilli industry in Malaysia
	2.1 Whitefly (Bemisia tabacii
	2.2 Pre-mix insecticide (Confidor 200SL: Imidacloprid)
	2.3 Pre-mix insecticide (Benevia- Cyantraniliprole)

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Experimental site
	3.2 Experiment Set up
	3.2.1 Seeds
	3.2.2 Germination tray and peat moss organic soil
	3.2.3 Maintenance activity

	3.3 Experimental layout
	3.4 Working schedules
	3.5 Application of treatments
	3.6 Parameter
	3.7 Data analysis
	3.7.1 Randomized Complete Block Design
	3.7.2 ONE-WAY ANOVA


	Chapter 4 RESULT
	4.1 Population of whitefly based on application.
	4.2 Graphical summary of data application
	4.3 Paired t-Test Results
	4.4 One Way ANOVA Results

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

