CONTROL EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE (CONFIDOR 200SL-IMIDACLOPRID AND BENEVIA- CYANTRANILIPROLE) ON WHITEFLY *Bemisia tabaci* IN CHILLI CROPS.

AZRUL HAFIQ BIN RAMLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation and Agrotechnology In the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature:

Name: AZRUL HAFIQ BIN RAMLI

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

ISMAIL BIN RAKIBE PENSYARAH Fakulti Perladangan dan Agroteknologi Signature: Universiti Tekno LI MARA (Melaka) Name of Supervisor: EN. ISMAIL BINRAK \$300 Merlimau Melaka Position: 2015 Date: ...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			Page ii iii iv-v vi vii vii ix x
CHA	PTER 1: INTROD	UCTION	
1.1	Background of st		1-2
1.2	Objective of study		3
1.3	Problem statemer		3
1.4	Research Question		3
1.5	Hypothesis Testing		4
1.6	Scope of Study		4
1.7	Significant of stud	dy	4
CHA	PTER 2: LITERA	TURE REVIEW	
2.1	Chilly industry in Malaysia		5-6
2.2	Whitefly (Bemisia tabaci)		7-8
2.3	Pre-Mix insecticide (Confidor 200SL: Imidacloprid)		9
2.4	Pre-Mix insecticie	de (Benevia: Cyantraniliprole)	10
CHA	PTER 3: METHO	DOLOGY	
3.1	Experimental site		11
3.2	Experiment Set u	p	12-14
	3.2.1 Seeds		
	3.2.2 Germinati	on tray and peat moss organic soil	
	3.2.3 Maintenar	nce activity	
3.3	Experiment Layo		15
3.4	Working Schedul		16
3.5	Application of treatment		17
3.6	Parameter		17
3.7	Data analysis		17
		ed Block Completely Design	17
	3.7.2 ONE-WA	Y ANOVA	18
CHA	CHAPTER 4: RESULT		
	-	y based on application.	
4.2 Graphical summary of data application.			21 22
	4.3 Paired t-Test Results		
4.4 C	4.4 One Way ANOVA Results		

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION	25-27
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	28-29
CITED REFERENCES	30-31
APPENDICES	32-51

ABSTRACT

CONTROL EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDE (CONFIDOR 200SL-IMIDACLOPRID AND BENEVIA- CYANTRANILIPROLE) ON WHITEFLY Bemisia tabaci IN CHILLI CROPS

This study was conducted to observe the control efficacy of the pre-mix insecticide that will be applied on the chilli crops in the UiTM Jasin share farm. The purpose of this study about the pest population that seriously attacking the chilli crops which is whitefly Bemisia tabaci. Serious damage had been reported due to the increasing of this pest population and thus, by using this pre-mix insecticide, which is Confidor 200SL-Imidacloprid and Benevia- Cyantraniliprole in order to control the pest population and also use untreated water as biological control. This research also indicates the efficiency of the treatment that had been applied to different plots of chilli crops that had been planted. The data that has been collected in field and was analyzed in the laboratory in order to determine its species. Based on the data collected in laboratory, Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) was used to calculate the populations of whiteflies that has affected the chilly crops. From the calculation that was calculated, Confidor 200SL had given more effective control in controlling pest population of whiteflies rather that Benevia insecticide. It react more quickly that other pesticide and give more effective control to chilli production.